FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

April 8, 2011

MEMORANDUM
To: The Commission

Through: Alec Palmer
Acting Staff Director

From: Patricia Carmona “Q
Chief Compliance Officer

Joseph F. Stoltz é
Assistant Staff ctor
Audit Division

Alex Boniewicz

Audit Mamager

By: Tesfai Asmamaw 77
Lead Auditor

Subject: Audit Division Recommendation Memorandum on Freedom’s Defense
Fund (FDF) (A09-21)

Pursuant to Commission Directive No. 70 (FEC Directive on Processing Audit
Reparts), the Audit Division reonmmends the Commission approve the finding as
presented in the attached Draft Final Audit Report (DFAR). The Office of General
Counsel has reviewed this memorandum and concurs with the recommendation.

FDF declined the opprortunity fbr an audit hearing and ronde no further comraent
. on the finding.

[f this memorandum is approved, a Proposed Final Audit Report will be prepared
within 30 days of the Commission’s vote.

Should an objection be received, Directive No. 70 states that the Audit Division
.Recommendation Memorandum will be placed on the next regularly scheduled open
session agenda.

Documents related to this audit report can be viewed on Voting Ballot Matters.
Should you have any questious, please contact Tesfai Asmamaw or Alex Boniewicz at
694-1200.

Attachment:
- Draft Final Audit Report on the Freedom’s Defense Fund

cc: Office of General Counsel



Draft Final Audit Report
of the Audit Division on

Freedom’s Defense Fund
January 1, 2007 - December 31, 2008

Why the Audit About the Committee (-2

Was Done Freedom s Defense Fundcls Y non-connected and multi-candidate
Federal law permits the K1

Commission to conduct information, see he‘chart dn, Commlttee Orgammimn p. 2.
audits and field

investigations of any

politieal committee that is FinancfalsActivity (p 2)
required to file reports . Recelpts :-‘:.':,;'; .

undet: the Feder:?l Q Contnbutlons from Indmduals $2,215,319
Election Campaign Act %56 Offsets to Ope"' e

(the A‘-Zl)-‘ The ) " Expeﬂcﬂtures “,“‘\ 7,056

Commission generally T qtal Ra & eipts o $2,222,375

coI:\ducts such audlts . Dlsbursements o, .

when a cammittee ) Qperatmg Expendltures 3 $ 2,079,920

appears not to have met o Cortributions to Féderal

the threshold , Candjdate Committees and

;3%‘;;?:::1“;2;1[86& -~ ~ Other'Political Committees 62,894
T lndependent Expenditures 62,499

with the At The: udit R%ﬁmd of Contributions 2,600

detérmmes whether, the } Ty, ,° OtheﬁDJsbursements 24,000

commlttee complied® wnt N H} Total Disbursements $ 2,231,913

the hmltatlons,

prohlbltlbns ‘and £ 3%
disclosure requ;remcnts Finqing and Recommendation (p.3)
e Disclosure of Independent Expenditures

of the Act.  *; '

Future Action’:"

The Commission may e
initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,
with respect to the matter
discussed in this report.

' 2U.8.C. §438(b).



Draft Final Audit Report of the

= - |
(I -
=
e
2
5 o
ole
Q%
mD
3 2
< f
o
o
)
]
=
c 3

2008

’

January 1, 2007 - December 31




Table of Contents

Part I. Background
Authority for Audit
Scope of Audit

Part II. Overview of Committee

Committee Organization
Overview of Financial Activity

Part III. Summary
Finding and Recommendation

NN



Part I
Background

Authority for Audit

This report is based on an audit of Freedom’s Defense Fund (FDF), undertaken by the
Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission) in accordance with
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act). The Audit Division
conducted the audit pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §438(b), which permits the Commission to
conduct audits and field investigations of any political comrittee that is required to file a
report under 2 U.S.C. §434. Prior to conductmg any audr’f under this subsection, the
Commission must perform an internal review of reports ﬁled by selected committees to
determine 1f the reports filed by a partlcular commrttee meet the1 threshold requirements

2.




Part 11
Overview of Committee

Committee Organization

Important Dates Freedom’s Defense Fund

e Date of Registration June 7, 2004

® Audit Coverage January 1, 2007 — December 31; 2008
Headquarters ,fiffﬁﬁéﬁington, DC

Bank Information

o Bank Depositories Three .

e Bank Accounts Fourﬁiecking Accounts

v .o
B SO
P

Treasurer S

e Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted S éqou B. Mackenzie
»__Treasurer During Period Covered by Audit 3.2 Scott B. Mackenzie "
Management Informatibn

¢ Attended FEC Campaign Finance Seminar - *Yes

o Used Commonly Avallabl Campalgn Managemeanoﬁware
Package 3 RN

: .-"-,é;-p‘aid Staff

$ 22,538
o Contnbu‘tlons from Indwnddais $2,215,319
o Offsets to‘(f)peratmg Expendlt_ures 7,056
Total Receipts-* ¥ $2,222,375
Disbursements DR
o Operating Expendlturés - $ 2,079,920
o Contributions to Federal Cand:date Committees and
Other Political Committees 62,894
o Independent Expenditures 62,499"
o Refund of Contributions 2,600
o Other Disbursements 24,000
Tatal Disbursements $ 2,231,913
Cash on hand @ December 31, 2008 $ 13,000

2 As a result of the committee’s response to the interim audit report, this amount, as well as the amount for operating
expenditures, has been revised. See page 4.



Part III
Summary

Finding and Recommendation

Disclosure of Independent Expenditures

During audit fieldwork, the review of disbursements identified expenditures for media,
which appeared to be independent expenditures that FDF disclosed as operating
expenditures. In response to the Interim Audit Report recoi ifnendation, FDF provided
additional information that established $62,499 in indepetident expenditures. FDF
amended its raports to disalose all but $11,869 as inde l?ﬂgfn_t_expendimres. Appropriate
24/48-hour notices were not filed for independent :_‘e"xgénditiif"e_'_'s_'_:tptaling as much as
$43,498. et i

(Fon more detail, see p. 4)




Part IV
Finding and Recommendation

| Disclosure of Independent Expenditures |

Summary
During audit fieldwork, the review of disbursements identified expenditures for media,
which appeared to be independent expenditures that FDF dlsclosed as operating
expenditares. In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendatlon FDF provided
additional infornmtion that established $62,499 in lmi‘ependent expemditures. FDF
amended its rc ports ta disclese all bat $11,869 as lhdependent :expanditures. Apuropriate
24/48-bour notices were not filed for mdependeﬁf expendntures"' taling as much ns
$43,498.

Legal Standard

Congressman or thfough an unamblguous reference to hls or her status asa candldate
such as “the Democrafic; presnd
!

? ¥ R
\ %ﬁi g gk\
3 S, e,

A >N
Expressly advocanng Tneans any~commum

eﬁfnmunxcatlons of c,ampalgn\slqgan(s) or mdnvndual word(s), whlch in context
can lgqave no other reasonable meamng than to urge election or defeat of one or
more clearly identifi e' _'candldates or

e When taken ag A wholézand with limited referances to exteraal events, such as
proximity to' lne ele tion, cauld be interpreted by a reasonable person only as
advocating the eleetlon ar defaat of ane or more clesrly identfied eamdidates. 11
CFR §§100.16(a), 180.17 and 100.22.

B. Reporting Independent Expenditures. When independent expenditures to the same
person exceed $200 in a calendar year, the committee must report on Schedule E
(Itemized Independent Expenditures):

e Amount;

e Date when the expenditures were made;

e Name and address of the payee;



o Purpose (a brief description of why the disbursement was made);

o A statement indicating whether the independent expenditure was in support of, or
in opposition to, a particuiar caadidaie, as well as thie name of the oandidate ithd
the office songht (including State and Congressinnal istrict, when applieahle);
and,

o A certification, under penalty of perjury, as to whether the independent
expenditure was made in cooperation, consultation or concert with, or at the
request or suggestion of, any candidate or authorized committee or agent of such
committee. 2 U.S.C. §434(b)(6)(B)(iii) and 11 CFR §104 3(b)(3)(vii).

C. 24/48-Hour Reporting Notices for Independent Expendltures Political
committees and others making independent expendltures at any time during the calendar
year—up to and including the 20th day before an electaon—must disclesa this activity
within 48 hours of the date on which tke publlc commumoai ton'is disseminated each timne
that the expenditures aggregate $10,000 or mo ¢:31n addition, mdependent expenditucas

that nggregate $1, 000 or more durmg the las} 20':days—up to 24 h*ours—before an

D. Requirements for Mamtammg Regcords. Refi’ 3 ,g committees are requlred to
maintain records that provide, in sufﬁclent detail, the mformatlon from which the filed
reports may be verified. 11 CFR §1e4 14(i))(1) )

Facts and Analysi :

A. Facts X

During audit ﬁeldwork‘ the Audlt staff reviewed FDF’s disbursements to identify any
independent. expendlture that had not “heen properly reported. FDF disbursed $97,896 for
media buys, rep(artmg $19; Ogl’as Independent Expendltures on Schedule E and in 24/48-
hotit nétices, and $78; ;895 as opet-'atmg expenditures. A review and analysis of these
expendltures revealed* the,,followm@.\

1.

An ad, utkd ‘What Murtha Says, Out of Touch” (Murtha ad), was aired in
Pennsylvania fmm 097 2‘4008 to 11/03/2008, at a cost of $60,397. Of this amount,
FDF reported $19 00 S’ independent expenditures and the remaining $41,396 as
operating expenditurés. The ad clearly identified Rep. John Murtha and then-
Presidential candidate Barack Obama, and expressly advocated their defeat. The ad
also clearly identified then-Presidential candidate John McCain and Vice Presidential
candidate Sarah Palin, and advocated their election. The Audit staff concluded that
the Murtha ad was an independent expenditure and FDF should have reported it as
such and filed and the apprepriate 24/48-haur netioes.

The Murtha ad begins with a narrator’s declaration that “Barack Obama and Jack
Murtha have little respect for the people of Western Pennsylvania.” It then contains
audio clips of Obama and Murtha making negative statements about Western



Pennsylvanians. Murtha is heard saying: “There’s no question that Western
Pennsylvaria is a racist area,” and Obama is heard sayiny that Pennsylvanians “get
bitter and cling to guns and religion.” Next, the text on the soresn reatis “MURTHA
AND OBAMA DON’T REPRESENT DUR VALUES,” as the narrator says: “On
election day, tell Jack Murtha and Barack Obama what we think of them.” The
narrator ends with the statement “Vate Republican” while a picture of McCain and
Palin appears and the text on the screen reads “VOTE REPUBLICAN TUESDAY,
NOVEMBER 4TH.”® The ad concluded with an appropriate disclaimer for an
independent expenditure.

(A

Murtha Ads with Dissemination Dates 47
Of the $60,397, FDF provided dissemination mformatlon for Murtha ad costs
totaling $34,028. These nds ran fiom October 21 through November 3, 2008.
Notices filed for reported independent cxpendlturcs of 'Fr19 001 disclosed a
communication date of Qetober 29, 2003,‘,md|catmg that~these notices are related
to ads for which dissemination datg,s"’;wef'e made available’: However the Audit
staff was unable to associate the dlssémmatlon date and amour;nts on the 24/48-
hour notices with dates and amounts ongthe supportmg documentatxon The Audit
staff’s review of the avallable informatioh:; mdlqaé_ d-that FDF falled,téwpropcrly
disclose independent expgnd;tgres and file 24zKolir notices for Murthd ad costs
totaling $15,027 ($34, ozs‘ixﬁw om)

Dlsqemmatlon mermatlon was‘fiot provxded_‘fd’i' the remammg $26,369 ($60,397-
$34,028), whlch llmlted the Audit staff €valuation of the 24/48-hour notice
requirements.. Approprlate 24/48-not|ces appear to be requnred and were not filed.

Thi .&Udlt staff noted*"that medla;expendltures reported as operating expenditures,
totalmg‘ $37 499 ($97, 89,6% $60 3;97), lacked documentation and could not be
associated. wnth a specnﬁ;;iad or dissemination date.

.-;. s.

B. Interim Audit’ Repo_r ‘ :.Alldlt Division Recommendation

The Audit staff addressed.these expenditures at the exit conference and provided the FDF
representative with a schiedule detailing these expenditures. The FDF representative
stated he would review the expenditures and contact the media vendor to request detailed
analysis of the media buys. Subsequent to the exit conference, FDF provided some
additional documentation, which were considered in the above analysis.

3 «[1j¢ provides i effect a specific directive: vote for these pictured candidates. ‘The faet that this message

is marginally less direct thaa ‘Vote for Smith’ does nvt change its essential nature.” FEC v. Massachusetts
Citizens for Life Inc. ("MCFL") 479 U.S. 238,239 (1986); 11 C.F.R. § 100.22(a).



In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommended that FDF take the following
action:

¢ Provide any other documentary evidence that would demonstrate that these
disbussements were not independent expenditures; or

¢ Provide documemntation that details dissemination dates for those media buys that
lack such infarmation and, for those expenditures ($37,499) for which no
documentation has been made available;

e Provide documentation that associates these costs with specific media ads and, if
the costs are related to the Murtha ad or commumcatlons that contain express
advocacy, details dissemination dates;

 Submit and implement revised procedures for repg rtmg independent expenditures
and for tracking disseminalion dates for sucl, ex,pendltures to allow for timely
filing of 24/48-hour reposiing netices, as requj:rddg and.

e Amend its reparts to correct the reporting 'gf mdependent expendltw'es, as noted
above. "

Wlth respect to the $37,499 in expenditures lackmg documentatxon to determme the

nature of the expense, FDF prowdpﬁ lnfomatlon\assogiat}ﬁg some of thesé’ costs with the
Murtha ad ($2 102) and demonstratmg that the others; ($35,397) were not mdependent

FDF sulmitted written:pmuedures for»;}epomng 1ndependent*expendltures and for
tracking dlssemmatldn ﬂhté%’for such expendlturésvto‘allqw for‘tlmely filing of 24/48-
hour notices, and’ mdlcated |t§,1htent to mglefhznts‘ these pi'ocedures immediately.

FDF amended its re[;‘é‘i__‘

Based on the addltlonal\mformatlon submittéd'ih FDF’s response, the Audit staff concurs
that of the prevnously uqdocumenmd1$37 499 in media expenditures, only $2,102 relates
to the Murtha ad and the rest of the d]sbursements were not independent expenditures.
Given the mformatnon nowmy‘anlable, mdependent expenditures related to the Murtha ad
totaled $62,4993($60,397 + $2#02). FDF amended its reports to disclose independent
expenditures of $50,630, whlc_h included the $19,001 that had been previously disclosed,
as noted above. FDF dld»n, disclose independent expenditures totaling $11,869, as
recommended. Audit mff -advised FDF’s representative of the difference but has
received no further explanatlon from the committee.

In connection with the $62,499 in independent expenditures for the Murtha ad, it
appeared that FDF did not file appropriate 24/48-hour notices for independent
expenditures totaling $43,498 ($62,499 less $19,001 in notices filed, as noted above).
FDF’s response did net inclute dissomipation dates for independent expenditures totaling
$28,471.



